



1-1-2011

Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of National Indian Health Board et al.

National Indian Health Board

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

National Indian Health Board, "Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of National Indian Health Board et al." (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 152.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/152>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

No. 11-11021 & 11-11067

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through
Attorney General Pam Bondi, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida, 3:10-cv-00091-RV-EMT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL INDIAN HEALTH BOARD;
AFFILIATED TRIBES OF NORTHWEST INDIANS; ALL INDIAN
PUEBLO COUNCIL; BRISTOL BAY AREA HEALTH CORPORATION;
CHICKASAW NATION; CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE
RESERVATION; CONSOLIDATED TRIBAL HEALTH PROJECT, INC.;
COUNCIL OF ATHABASCAN TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS; GREAT
PLAINS TRIBAL CHAIRMAN'S ASSOCIATION; KICKAPOO
TRADITIONAL TRIBE OF TEXAS; KOOTENAI TRIBE OF IDAHO;
LYTTON RANCHERIA OF CALIFORNIA; MANILAQ ASSOCIATION;
METLAKATLA INDIAN COMMUNITY; MISSISSIPPI BAND OF
CHOCTAW INDIANS; NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN
INDIANS; NEZ PERCE TRIBE; NORTHERN VALLEY INDIAN HEALTH,
INC.; NORTHWEST PORTLAND AREA INDIAN HEALTH BOARD;
NORTON SOUND HEALTH CORPORATION; PALA BAND OF LUISENO
MISSION INDIANS; SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA; SHOALWATER
BAY INDIAN TRIBE; SUQUAMISH INDIAN TRIBE; SUSANVILLE
INDIAN RANCHERIA; UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES, INC.;
AND YERINGTON PAIUTE TRIBE;
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND FOR
REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW**

GEOFFREY D. STROMMER*
CAROL L. BARBERO
ELLIOTT A. MILHOLLIN
VERNON L. PETERSON
JESSICA M. WILES
Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker, LLP

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

* Counsel of Record

FLORIDA v. DHHS
No. 11-11021 & 11-11067

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	7
I. The history of Congress’s Indian health care legislation demonstrates that the IHCIA and other Indian-specific provisions of the ACA are entirely separate from the individual mandate provision of the ACA.	10
A. The reauthorization and amendment of the IHCIA.....	10
B. Other ACA provisions intended to benefit Indian health and Indian people are unrelated and do not depend on the individual mandate.	15
C. The Indian health care system is separate and distinct from the insurance-based system, and thus Section 10221 and the other Indian-specific ACA provisions are separable from the individual mandate and should remain valid.	19

II. Section 10221 of the ACA, reauthorizing and amending the IHCIA, and other Indian-specific provisions in the ACA, are all separable from the individual mandate provision held unconstitutional by the district court.....20

A. Assuming the district court correctly ruled the individual mandate unconstitutional, proper application of the Supreme Court’s severability test would have resulted in a determination that the Indian-specific provisions of the ACA remained intact as valid law.....20

B. By invalidating the ACA in its entirety, the district court improperly frustrated the will of Congress.23

C. The court erred by concluding that the entire ACA is connected to the individual mandate rather than viewing the ACA as a collection of diverse laws.....25

D. The court erred by according too much significance to the lack of a severability clause in the statute.27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	21, 24
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	24
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm’n of Okla.</i> ,	
286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	7, 22
<i>El Paso & Northeastern R. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909)	24
<i>*Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S.Ct.	
3138 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21, 24
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	6, 22
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	24
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490, 99 S.Ct. 1313 (1979)	24
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	24
<i>*Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	28
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	8
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 768 (E. D. Va. 2010).....	7, 26

*Authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk.

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 16014, 8

25 U.S.C. § 19018

25 U.S.C. § 25018

25 U.S.C. § 34018

25 U.S.C. § 41018

25 U.S.C. § 4504, 8

25 U.S.C. § 458aa4

26 U.S.C. § 5000A6

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(3)19

Pub. L. 108-17317

Pub. L. 111-1489

Pub. L. 94-437, Sec. 312

Regulations

65 Fed. Reg. 67249 (Nov. 6, 2000)12

74 Fed. Reg. 57881 (Nov. 9, 2009)12

Legislative Materials

154 Cong. Rec. S1155 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 2008).....13

155 Cong. Rec. S10493 (daily ed. Oct. 15, 2009) 13, 14

155 Cong. Rec. S13504 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2009)10

155 Cong. Rec. S13716 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2009)10

H.R. 3590 (December 24, 2009)..... *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1026-Part I, (1976) 12, 14

S. 1790..... 9, 10, 11

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009)..... 16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

120 Yale L.J. 185, 190 (2010)28

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law §§ 22.01[1] - 22.01[3] (2005 ed.).....8

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Broken Promises: Evaluating the Native
American Health Care System*, 98 (Sept. 2004).....14
